
 

Zoning Administrator 
Staff Report 

  

Agenda Item B.1 
 Meeting Date: July 13, 2023 

 

DATE: July 13, 2023 
 
TO:  Peter T. Imhof, Zoning Administrator 
 
FROM: Darryl Mimick, Senior Planner 
 
SUBJECT: Proposed New Trellis and Addition with 10-foot Rear Yard Setback 

Modification, Preliminary Design Review, and California Environmental 
Quality Act Notice of Exemption at 30 San Jano Drive (APN 079-412-019); 
Case Nos. 22-0003-MOD; 22-0003-DRB; 23-0013-LUP. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. Adopt Modification and Land Use Permit Findings in Attachment A and Preliminary 
Design Review Findings in Attachment B. 
 

2. Accept the CEQA Notice of Exemption provided as Attachment C. 
 

3. Approve the trellis and the addition to the single-family home with the 10’ rear yard 
setback modification (Case No. 22-0003-MOD and Case No. 23-013-LUP), and grant 
Preliminary Design approval including the floor area for the residence (Case No. 22-
0003-DRB), subject to the conditions of approval included in Attachment D.  

 
If the Zoning Administrator takes action other than the recommended action, refer the 
matter back to staff for the preparation of appropriate findings and conditions. 
 
PROPERTY OWNER   APPLICANT/AGENT 
Alec Missel     Antonio Xiques 
Property Owner    Dexign Systems 
30 San Jano Drive     PO BOX 3861 
Goleta, CA 93117    Santa Barbara, CA 93130 
 
JURISDICTION 
 
The Zoning Administrator is authorized to hear this request pursuant to Goleta Municipal 
Code, Title 17 (Zoning Ordinance), Chapter 17.62.030. 
 
 
BACKGROUND AND DRB REVIEW 
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Background 
 
The existing home was built in 1962 and is located on a 6,969-sq. ft. lot. The property 
owner would like to make improvements to their existing 1 story home in the rear yard of 
the site.  The improvements include a 346-square foot bedroom and bathroom addition, 
a 477-square foot trellis.  A portion of the bedroom is proposed to encroach into the rear 
yard setback by 10’ (15’ setback would be observed). 
 
Per Section 17.62.020 of the Goleta Municipal Code (GMC), the Zoning Administrator 
may grant relief from the development standards within the rear setback through a 
Modification (MOD) as long as the encroachment does not exceed 20% of the total 
required setback area and in the rear yard a 15-foot setback from the rear property line 
must be maintained. 
 
Additionally, similar additions and modifications have been approved on residences 
adjacent to 30 San Jano Drive that have the same floor plan.  
 
DRB Review  
 
Per Section 17.62.030(C) of the GMC, all requests for MODs must be reviewed by the 
DRB, to provide a recommendation to the Zoning Administrator. This review was 
performed on November 8, 2022, and the DRB unanimously voted to recommend 
preliminary design review approval of the MOD, and the design, siting, and materials of 
the addition and trellis to the Zoning Administrator.  
 
The recommendation was based on the project’s compatibility with the surrounding 
neighborhood, its size, bulk, and scale, and the addition’s appropriate project location on 
the site. The DRB supported the applicant’s intention to retain the single-story design in 
the predominately single-story neighborhood. The project plans are provided in 
Attachment E and the DRB minutes for the hearing are included as Attachment F. 
 
Additionally, on November 8, 2022, the DRB recommended granting the increase in 
maximum floor area that was requested.  Section 17.07.040(A) of the GMC sets forth the 
recommended maximum floor area of all structures on the property including garages. 
Development that exceeds these floor area standards may be approved subject to Design 
Review approval by the DRB.  
 
The project is located on a 6,969-square-foot lot and proposes a new 346-square foot 
addition and a 477-square foot trellis, which is approximately 184 square feet over the 
maximum floor area allowance. The DRB found the request to exceed the maximum floor 
area allowance was consistent with the surrounding neighborhood and its size, bulk, and 
scale was appropriate to the site.  
 
 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
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Modification 
 
Title 17 of the Goleta Municipal Code allows projects to encroach into the rear yard 
setback through a Modification (MOD) request. Associated with the Land Use Permit 
(LUP) application, and per Section 17.62.020.A.1 of the Goleta Zoning Ordinance, the 
applicant is proposing a MOD to allow a portion of the bedroom addition (184 sq. ft.) to 
encroach 10 feet into the 25’ required rear yard setback. The closest portion of the 
addition would be located 15 feet from the rear property line and contain an elevated bay 
window with over 50% of the bedroom addition and all of the trellis observing the 25’ rear 
yard setback. The height of the addition (13 feet, 3 inches), the exterior finish (smooth 
exterior stucco finish) and roofing materials (composite shingle roof) would all match the 
existing façade and roofing materials of the existing residence.  
 
Land Use Permit 
 
Per Section 17.55.20 of Title 17, the Goleta Zoning Ordinance, the applicant is requesting 
a new 346-square foot addition and a 477-square foot trellis to the eastern portion of the 
residence.  
 
The 346-square foot addition would be situated at the southeastern portion of the existing 
residence and would be located 15 feet from the rear property line. The addition would 
consist of a smooth stucco finish that would match the existing residence with a height of 
13 feet, 3 inches. 
 
The trellis would consist of wood post and beam construction, would be situated north of 
the proposed addition, and would have a maximum height of 8 feet. The trellis conforms 
to the zoning ordinance in terms of setbacks and height and is not part of the proposed 
MOD; however, it is a component of the LUP. Per Section 17.62.030(C) of Goleta 
Municipal Code, LUP’s do not warrant review and approval by the Zoning Administrator, 
unless associated with a MOD.  
 
As proposed, the residence after the addition would have a total of 1,360 square feet with 
a 466-square foot attached garage, and 477-square foot trellis. 
 
 
ANALYSIS 
 
General Plan Consistency 

 
The Land Use Element in the General Plan/Coastal Land Use Plan (GP/CLUP) 
designates the property as Single Family Residential (R-S). The R-S designation 
identifies and protects land areas for family living in low-density residential environments. 
Consistent with Policy LU 2.1, Table 2-1, single-family homes and associated 
additions/trellises are allowed uses within the R-S designation. 
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The design of the proposed trellis, addition, and associated MOD are also consistent with 
Visual and Historic Resources Element Policy VH 4.3 (Single-Family Residential Areas). 
VH 4.3 consists of design-related policies that encourage neighborhood compatibility 
relative to size, bulk, and scale, as well as privacy of residents. The DRB reviewed the 
project and found the proposed trellis, addition, and MOD appropriate, given the location 
of the addition, the continued privacy of adjacent neighbors, the low profile of the addition,  
the common occurrence of the same addition on nearby adjacent properties, and that a 
single-story addition would be more in keeping with the character of the neighborhood 
than a second story addition that could be proposed and achieve the same additional 
living space.  
 
The proposed MOD and LUP will be consistent with all applicable GP/CLUP policies, 
including allowable uses and design-related policies. 
 
Zoning Regulations Consistency 
 
The project site is designated as Single Family Residential (RS). Single-family homes are 
the primary use allowed within the zone district. Consistent with the permit procedures of 
Title 17, any structure over 150 square feet needs approval of a LUP, and all associated 
MODs need to be approved by the Zoning Administrator.  
 
Goleta Municipal Code 17.62.020(A)(1) requires that the total area of the rear setback 
may not be reduced by more than 20% of the minimum setback area required (in this 
case 20% of 1,697 sq. ft.), and that a minimum setback of 15 feet be observed. As shown 
in Table 1 below, these requirements would be met. 
 
 
The following table analyzes consistency with applicable Development Regulations within 
the RS zone district and within General MOD standards, as identified below, pursuant to 
Zoning Ordinance Sections 17.07.030 and 17.62.020.A.1.a,b: 
 

Table 1 
Consistency with Applicable Development Regulations 

 

Development Regulations 
within RS Zone District 
(Section 17.07.030) 

Proposed Addition, Trellis, 
and Modification 

Consistent? 
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Setbacks 
 
Required: 
Front: 20 feet 
 
 
 
Interior Side: 7 feet 8 inches 
(10% of lot width) 
 
 
 
Rear: 25 ft. 

 
 
Existing:20 feet  
 
Proposed: No change 
 
 
Existing: 7 feet 8 inches 
Proposed: No change 
 
 
Proposed: Trellis and 53% of 
addition will observe 25’ feet 
 
47% of the addition (184 sq. 
ft.) would observe 15’ 
setback   
 

 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
 
Yes  
 
Yes (if Modification is 
approved)  
 

Building Height 
 
Maximum: 
25 ft. with an additional 3 ft. 
when the entire roof of the 
structure exhibits a pitch of 
4:12 (rise to run) or greater 
 

 
 
 
Proposed Addition: 
13 feet, 3 inches 
 
Proposed Trellis:  8 feet 
 

 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
Yes 

Floor Area Requirement 
 
Maximum (without DRB 
Approval): 
2,171 square feet 

 
 
Proposed: 
 
2,303 square feet 

 
 
Yes, per DRB approval 
on November 8, 2022 
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General Modification 
Regulations – Setbacks 
(GMC 17.62.020.A.1.a,b) 
 
Total rear setback area may 
not be reduced by more 
than  
20 percent 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Maximum Rear Yard 
Setback Dimension not less 
than 15’  

 
 
 
 
Proposed encroachment of 
184 sq. ft. into the rear 
setback is 11% 
 
(184 sq. ft./ 1697 sq. ft.  = 
11%) 
 
 
 
Proposed Reduction: 10’ 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Yes with approval of 
MOD 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
Yes (with MOD) 

 
 
FINDINGS 
 
Modification 
Requests for MODs are allowed per Section 17.62.020 of the Goleta Zoning Ordinance, 
if the MOD is necessary due to the physical characteristics of the property, the proposed 
use or structure, or other circumstances.  
 
The proposed MOD to encroach into the rear yard setback is justified to construct the 
addition in order to limit the need for a second-story addition. The neighborhood is 
primarily a single-story neighborhood and therefore a second-story addition would not be 
compatible with the neighborhood. Additionally, given that the subject lot is corner lot, 
increased street side yard setbacks prevent the applicant from constructing an addition 
towards the southern property line. Furthermore, the subject corner lot is smaller than 
adjacent corner lots to the south and east, which constrains the site even more in terms 
of addition placement. Lastly, numerous residences within the neighborhood with the 
same floor plan have added additions in the same location through approved and 
permitted LUPs and MODs. One example of this is the residence directly east and 
adjacent to the subject lot. Due to the minimal amount of square footage encroaching into 
the rear yard setback, the proposed addition would not impede views or impact privacy 
of surrounding neighbors. 
 
Further, a portion of the proposed addition would encroach a maximum of 10 feet into the 
rear yard setback and be located a minimum of 15 feet from the rear property line at its 
closest point. Consistent with Section 17.62.020(A)(1), the total area of the rear setback 
would only be reduced by less than 11% (20% maximum allowed), and the placement 
would continue to meet the minimum setback of 15 feet. As shown in Table 1 above, 
these requirements would be met. 
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The required findings for the proposed MOD and LUP can be made pursuant to Zoning 
Ordinance Chapter 17.62.040, as the project will continue to be consistent with the Goleta 
General Plan and Goleta Zoning Ordinance. Attachment A provides project consistency 
findings required for approval for a MOD and a LUP.  
 
Land Use Permit 
 
The proposed trellis and addition conform to all applicable regulations of the Goleta 
Zoning Ordinance, specifically the maximum height, floor area requirements (given DRB 
approval on November 8, 2022), front yard setback, side yard setbacks, and rear yard 
setback with the approval of the proposed MOD. The property does not contain any 
known zoning violations.  
 
Additionally, the project will continue to be served by the Goleta Water District, Goleta 
Sanitary District, the Santa Barbara County Fire Department, and the County Sheriff’s 
Department. These agencies and districts have adequate infrastructure, personnel, and 
capacity to serve the project as confirmed by these agencies. 
 
Lastly, the subject property is a legally created lot and is identified as Lot 72 of Tract No. 
10,061 within the County of Santa Barbara Recorders Office.  
 
Design Review 
 
As stated previously, on November 8, 2022, the DRB reviewed the addition, trellis, MOD, 
and request to exceed the maximum floor area standards and recommended that the 
Zoning Administrator make the findings and grant Preliminary Design Review approval. 
The DRB commented that the proposed addition location is the most practical and is 
compatible with the similar additions in the neighborhood and would not impede views or 
invade privacy of other property owners. Given the addition and trellis’ low height profile, 
the DRB recommended preliminary approval. The project will return for final DRB 
approval after approval of the MOD by the Zoning Administrator. 
 
Based on the above information, staff recommends the Zoning Administrator make the 
required findings to grant the proposed rear yard setback MOD and associated LUP. The 
required findings for the LUP and MOD are included in Attachment A. Attachment B 
provides the DRB recommended findings to grant Preliminary Design Approval. 
 
Public Comments  
 
Public comments were submitted to the DRB by three parties. One party directly located 
to the east of the subject property had concerns regarding the proximity of the modification 
to their lot, specifically that it might affect their views and privacy. After reviewing photos 
of where the addition would be placed, the DRB believed the proposed addition would not 
impose on the neighboring property or affect their views or privacy. The DRB also noted, 
that the neighboring property has the same floor plan and had been previously approved 
for a similar addition 15 feet from the rear property line.  
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Additional comments were submitted by parties located to the south of the proposed 
addition. Comments were related to the merits of the proposed single-story addition rather 
than a two-story addition, which would be incompatible with the primarily single-story 
neighborhood, as well as affect views for property owners to the south. 
 
Public comments are in Attachment H. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
 
Pursuant to the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public 
Resources Code §§ 21000 et seq.), the regulations promulgated thereunder (14 Cal. 
Code of Regulations §§ 15000 et seq.), and the City’s Environmental Review Guidelines, 
the project has been found to be exempt from CEQA and a Notice of Exemption is 
proposed. The City of Goleta is acting as the Lead Agency for this project.  
 
The addition portion of the project has been found to be exempt from CEQA based on 
CEQA Guidelines Section 15301(e)(1) (existing facilities) as the addition to the house 
would not result in an increase of 50 percent of the floor area or 2,500 square feet, 
whichever is less.  The 346-square foot addition is less than 2,500 sq. ft. and is 
approximately 34% of the existing floor area.    
 
The trellis portion of the project has been found to be exempt from CEQA based on CEQA 
Guidelines Section 15303(e) (new construction or conversion of small structures) as the 
trellis is an accessory or appurtenant structure to the primary residential structure. 
 
The Modification portion of the project has been found to be exempt from CEQA based 
on CEQA Guidelines Section 15305(a) (minor alterations to land use limitations) in that 
the setback modification will not result in the creation of a new lot and the encroachment 
will only occur in a small portion of the rear yard.  The encroachment represents 11% of 
the setback area. The encroach does not change the density or intensity of development 
on the site as the use will remain single family home and the development will not exceed 
the lot coverage standards for the zoning district.   
 
NOTICE 
 
A public notice was published in the Santa Barbara Independent newspaper on July 29, 
2023, and mailed notices were sent to adjacent property owners within 500 feet. 
Additionally, posted notices at the subject lot were placed along the west and south 
property lines 15 days before the hearing date. Lastly, the public hearing notice was 
placed on the Brown Act Board outside the main entrance of City Hall. All public hearing 
noticing requirements have been met. 
 
 
 
APPEALS PROCEDURE 
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The action of the Zoning Administrator may be appealed to the City Council within 10 
calendar days following final action by an applicant or an aggrieved party, pursuant to 
Goleta Municipal Code Section 17.52.120. Appeals must be filed, and associated fees 
must be paid within 10 calendar days of the appealable decision.  
 
NEXT STEPS: 
  
If the Zoning Administrator grants the applicant’s request, the next steps include: (1) a 
10-day appeal period; (2) Final Review by the Design Review Board, if no appeal of the 
Zoning Administrator’s decision is submitted (the DRB’s decision on Final Review is not 
appealable); (3) ministerial issuance of a Land Use Permit; (4) review and approval by 
Building & Safety (“Building Permits”); and (5) project construction, including Building & 
Safety site inspections. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Findings (LUP and MOD) 
B. Findings (Design Review) 
C. CEQA Notice of Exemption  
D. Conditions of Approval 
E. Project Plans 
F. DRB Minutes November 8, 2022 
G. Letter from Applicant 
H. Public Comments 


